

To be Argued by:
NILES C. WELIKSON
(Time Requested: 15 Minutes)

APL-2018-00222
New York County Clerk's Index Nos. 101235/15 and 101236/15
Appellate Division, First Department Case No. 5026

**Court of Appeals
of the
State of New York**

In the Matter of the Application of
REGINA METROPOLITAN CO., LLC,

Petitioner-Respondent,

– against –

NEW YORK STATE DIVISION OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY RENEWAL,

Respondent-Appellant,

– and –

LESLIE E. CARR and HARRY A. LEVY,

Intervenors-Respondents,

Action No. 1
Index No.
101235/15

For a Judgment Pursuant to Article 78 of the Civil Practice Law and Rules.

(For Continuation of Caption See Reverse Side of Cover)

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER-RESPONDENT

HORING WELIKSON & ROSEN, P.C.
Attorneys for Petitioner-Respondent
11 Hillside Avenue
Williston Park, New York 11596
Tel.: (516) 535-1700
Fax: (516) 535-1701

Date Completed: April 25, 2019

In the Matter of the Application of
LESLIE E. CARR and HARRY A. LEVY,

Petitioners,

– against –

Action No. 2

NEW YORK STATE DIVISION OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY RENEWAL,

Index No.
101236/15

Respondent,

– and –

REGINA METROPOLITAN CO., LLC,

Intervenor-Respondent,

For a Judgment Pursuant to Article 78 of the Civil Practice Law and Rules.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
QUESTION PRESENTED	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
The Administrative Proceedings	5
The Article 78 Proceeding	7
The Appellate Division’s Determination	8

ARGUMENT

POINT I

DHCR’S ACTIONS IN GOING BEYOND THE BASE DATE TO CALCULATE THE COMPLAINING TENANTS’ RENT IS VIOLATIVE OF BOTH STATUTORY MANDATES AND PRIOR RULINGS OF THIS COURT	10
1. The Statutory Framework Requires Utilizing the Rent in Effect on the Base Date to Calculate the Legal Regulated Rent.....	10
2. In the Absence of Fraud DHCR May Not Go Beyond the Base Date to Calculate a Complaining Tenant’s Rent.....	15

POINT II

ANY AFFIRMANCE OF DHCR’S ACTIONS IN THIS PROCEEDING WOULD BE VIOLATIVE OF THE PROSCRIPTION AGAINST JUDICIAL LEGISLATION	20
---	----

POINT III

IT WOULD BE APPROPRIATE FOR THIS COURT TO CLARIFY THE FACT THAT THE COMPLAINING TENANTS’ RENT MUST BE CALCULATED USING THE RENT THAT WAS ACTUALLY IN EFFECT ON THE BASE DATE	22
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>72A Realty Associates v. Lucas</i> , 101 AD3d 401, 955 N.Y.S.2d 119 (1st Dept. 2012)	5, 6, 7
<i>Conason v. Megan Holding, LLC</i> , 25 NY3d 1 (2015)	16
<i>Gordon v. 305 Riverside Corp.</i> , 93 AD3d 590 (1st Dept. 2012).....	19
<i>Kennedy v. Kennedy</i> , 251 AD2d 407,674 NYS2d 95 (2d Dept. 1998).....	21
<i>London Terrace Gardens, L.P. v. City of New York</i> , 101 AD3d 27 (1st Dept. 2012).....	3
<i>Matter of 160 E. 84th St. Assoc., LLC v. New York State Div. of Hous. and Community Renewal</i> , 160 AD3d 474 (1st Dept. 2018).....	22, 23, 24
<i>Matter of Ador Realty, LLC v. Division of Hous. and Community Renewal</i> , 25 AD3d 128, 802 NYS2d 190 (2d Dept. 2005)	19
<i>Matter of Boyd v. New York State Division of Hous. & Community Renewal</i> , 23 NY3d 999 (2014)	18
<i>Matter of Cintron v. Calogero</i> , 15 NY3d 347 (2010)	17
<i>Matter of Grimm v. State of N.Y. Div. of Hous. and Community Renewal Off. of Rent Admin.</i> , 15 NY3d 358 [2010]	9, 15, 16, 19
<i>Matter of H.O. Realty</i> , 46 AD3d 103 (1st Dept. 2007).....	20
<i>Matter of Santiago-Monteverde</i> , 24 NY3d 283 (2014)	2, 3
<i>Meyers v. Four Thirty Realty</i> , 127 AD3d 501 (1st Dept. 2015).....	19

<i>Noto v. Bedford Apts. Co.</i> , 21 AD3d 762 (1st Dept. 2005).....	3
<i>Patrolmen’s Benev. Assoc’n of City of New York v. City of New York</i> , 41 NY2d 205 (1976).....	21
<i>People v. Finnegan</i> , 85 NY2d 53, 623 NYS2d 546 (1995).....	21
<i>Raden v. W7879, LLC</i> , 164 AD3d 440 (2018).....	23
<i>Ram I LLC v. New York State Div. of Housing and Community Renewal</i> , 123 AD3d 102 (1st Dept. 2014).....	3
<i>Riverside Syndicate, Inc. v. Munroe</i> , 10 NY3d 18 (2008).....	17
<i>Roberts v. Tishman Speyer Props., L.P.</i> , 13 NY3d 270 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Scott v. Rockaway Pratt, LLC</i> , 17 NY3d 739 (2011).....	16
<i>Stulz v. 305 Riverside Corp.</i> , 150 AD3d 558 (1st Dept. 1017), lv. denied 30 NY3d 909 (2018).....	18, 23
<i>Taylor v. 72A Realty Assoc., L.P.</i> , 151 AD3d 95 (1st Dept.).....	10, 18
<i>Thornton v. Baron</i> , 5 NY3d 175 (2005).....	15, 16
<i>Todres v. W7879, LLC</i> , 137 AD3d 597, 26 Misc3d (1st Dept. 2016), lv. denied 28 NY3d 910 (2016).....	18, 23
Statutes	
McKinney’s Cons. Laws of N.Y. Book 1, Statutes, § 240.....	21
Rent Stabilization Code § 2520.6(f).....	11
Rent Stabilization Code § 2520.13.....	18
Rent Stabilization Code § 2522.6(b)(2).....	23

Rent Stabilization Code § 2523.4(a)	13
Rent Stabilization Code § 2525.3(b)	13
Rent Stabilization Code § 2526.1	10, 14, 23
Rent Stabilization Code § 2526.1(2)(ii)	12
Rent Stabilization Code § 2526.1(2)(iii)	12
Rent Stabilization Code § 2526.1(a)	12
Rent Stabilization Code § 2526.1(a)(2)(ii)	9, 11
Rent Stabilization Code § 2526.1(a)(2)(v)	17
Rent Stabilization Code § 2526.1(a)(2)(vi)	20
Rent Stabilization Code § 2526.1(a)(2)(vii)	20
Rent Stabilization Code § 2526.1(a)(2)(ix)	1, 7, 9
Rent Stabilization Code § 2526.1(a)(3)(i)	11, 21, 24
Rent Stabilization Code § 2526.1(a)(3)(iii)	19
Rent Stabilization Law § 26-514	17
Rent Stabilization Law § 26-516(a)	20
Rent Stabilization Law § 26-516(a)(2)	9, 11
State Administrative Procedure Act § 202	22

Rules

CPLR 213-a	9, 11
------------	-------

Other

Regulatory Impact Statement Summary, available at www.NYCLA.org/pdf/the Rent Code Amendments of 2014	15
